Universiti Teknologi MARA

Pet Water Dispenser With Water Level
Monitoring System Using GSM
Technology

Balqis Binti Ma’arof

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Data
Communication and Networking
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

November 2018



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my
own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people,
published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard
referring practices of the discipline.

BALQIS BINTI MA’AROF
2016718359

NOVEMBER 30, 2018



ABSTRACT

A pet brings joyfulness and companionship along with physical and mental
health benefits to everyone. However, the pet owner may forget their
responsibilities to give the right amount of water to the pet whenever they are
not at home. The most automatic water dispenser system used timer to release
the water and it does not have the water level monitoring system. Thus, it may
cause some mess because the water will spill over the water bowl since it does
not measure the existing water in the bowl while it refilled. In order to overcome
the problem, a pet water dispenser monitoring system using Arduino and GSM
technology is develop. The pet water dispenser systems is evalute based on the
functionality test, ultrasonic sensor sensitivity test and GSM network
performance test. Hence, this project proposes a pet water dispenser that can
measure the current water level in the bowl using the Ultrasonic sensor and refill
it accordingly while it keep the owner updated about the current water level in
the bowl by sending SMS and when the water level reaches its lower level, it
will place a call once the water tank is empty to keep the owner alert. The data
captured and will be evaluated based on the functionality testing and the network
performances test. The system ensures the pet is well-fed with a sufficient
amount of water and reduce the number of sick pet due to water loss. It also
increases and maintains owner productivity. The pre-alpha testing process
showed a positive result and its potential to be further enhanced and
commercialized.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL I
STUDENT DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y%
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLE Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Research Objective

1.4 Project Scope and limitation

v A W N

1.5 The significance of the project

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

(o]

2.1 Pet Water Dispenser
2.2 Water Level Monitoring
2.3 Microcontroller
2.3.1 Ultrasonic Sensor Hc-Sr04
2.4 Arduino UNO board
2.4.1 Hardware
2.4.1.1 USB Port
2.4.1.2 ATmega 328P
2.4.2 Software

2.5 Global System for Mobile Communication

O W W W0 0 0 N N o

=
o

vi



4.3 Functionality Testing
4.3.1 Arduino UNO Test
4.3.2 Jumper Cable Test
4.3.3 GSM Module Test
4.3.4 Ultrasonic Sensor HC-SR04 Test
4.3.5 16x2 LCD Display Test
4.3.6 Mini Water Pump Test
4.3.7 Relay Test
4.3.8 LED Light Test
4.4 Assembling the Hardware Component
4.5 Building the Prototype
4.6 Test Cases
4.6.1 GSM Network Performances Based on SMS and call
4.6.2 Sensitivity of the Ultrasonic Sensor
4.7 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

5.1 Experimentation Results

5.1.1 The Ultrasonic Sensor Sensitivity Test Result

5.1.2 The Prototype Test Result

5.1.3 The GSM Received SMS Test Result
5.1.3.1 Receiver Location: Kolej Dahlia 1
5.1.3.2 Receiver Location: Star Complex UiTM Perlis
5.1.3.3 Receiver Location: Cmart, Arau
5.1.3.4 Receiver Location: Masjid Alwi, Kangar
5.1.3.5 Receiver Location: Kg Batu 3, Temoh, Perak

5.1.3.6 Receiver Location: Taman Seruling, Kuala Kubu Bharu,

Selangor
5.1.4 The Result of GSM Call Performances
5.1.4.1 Receiver Location: Kolej Dahlia 1
5.1.4.2 Receiver Location: Star Complex UiTM Perlis
5.1.4.3 Receiver Location: Cmart, Arau

5.1.4.4 Receiver Location: Masjid Alwi, Kangar

viii

30
30
31
31
33
35
37
37
38
39
43
45

46
46

47

47
47
48
51
55

57
57

58
59
59

60
61



	Pet Water Dispenser With Water Level Monitoring System Using GSM Technology
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research Objective
	1.4 Project Scope and limitation
	1.5 The significance of the project


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Pet Water Dispenser
	2.2 Water Level Monitoring
	2.3 Microcontroller
	2.3.1 Ultrasonic Sensor Hc-Sr04

	2.4 Arduino UNO board
	2.4.1 Hardware
	2.4.1.1 USB Port
	2.4.1.2 ATmega 328P
	2.4.2 Software

	2.5 Global System for Mobile Communication
	2.5.1 Switching System (Ss)
	2.5.2 The Base Station(BSS)
	2.5.3 Mobile Station(MS)

	2.6 Related work
	2.6.1 NuriPet: A Smart Pet Feeding Machine for Social Network Services (SNS)
	2.6.2 Smart Dog Feeder Design using Wireless communication, 13MQTT and Android client
	2.6.3 The Design and Development of Automatic Fish Feeder System Using PIC Microcontroller
	2.6.4 Remote Controlled and GSM Based Automated Pet Feeder
	2.6.5 Arduino-based Food and Water Dispenser for Pets with GSM Technology Control

	2.7 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Flow chart
	3.2 Initiation Phase
	3.3 Planning phase
	3.3.1 Proposed architecture
	3.3.2 Design specification
	3.3.2.1 Hardware requirement
	3.3.2.2 Software requirement

	3.3.3 Evaluation method
	3.3.4 Test case

	3.4 Development phase
	3.5 Evaluation phase
	3.6 Documentation phase
	3.7 Summary


	CHAPTER FOUR
	DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Design and Implementation
	4.2 Developing the Prototype of the System
	4.3 Functionality Testing
	4.3.1 Arduino UNO Test
	4.3.2 Jumper Cable Test
	4.3.3 GSM Module Test
	4.3.4 Ultrasonic Sensor HC-SR04 Test
	4.3.5 16x2 LCD Display Test
	4.3.6 Mini Water Pump Test
	4.3.7 Relay Test
	4.3.8 LED Light Test

	4.4 Assembling the Hardware Component
	4.5 Building the Prototype
	4.6 Test Cases
	4.6.1 GSM Network Performances Based on SMS and call
	4.6.2 Sensitivity of the Ultrasonic Sensor

	4.7 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS



