# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Pet Water Dispenser With Water Level Monitoring System Using GSM Technology

**Balqis Binti Ma'arof** 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Data Communication and Networking Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

November 2018

### STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

BALQIS BINTI MA'AROF 2016718359

NOVEMBER 30, 2018

#### ABSTRACT

A pet brings joyfulness and companionship along with physical and mental health benefits to everyone. However, the pet owner may forget their responsibilities to give the right amount of water to the pet whenever they are not at home. The most automatic water dispenser system used timer to release the water and it does not have the water level monitoring system. Thus, it may cause some mess because the water will spill over the water bowl since it does not measure the existing water in the bowl while it refilled. In order to overcome the problem, a pet water dispenser monitoring system using Arduino and GSM technology is develop. The pet water dispenser systems is evalute based on the functionality test, ultrasonic sensor sensitivity test and GSM network performance test. Hence, this project proposes a pet water dispenser that can measure the current water level in the bowl using the Ultrasonic sensor and refill it accordingly while it keep the owner updated about the current water level in the bowl by sending SMS and when the water level reaches its lower level, it will place a call once the water tank is empty to keep the owner alert. The data captured and will be evaluated based on the functionality testing and the network performances test. The system ensures the pet is well-fed with a sufficient amount of water and reduce the number of sick pet due to water loss. It also increases and maintains owner productivity. The pre-alpha testing process showed a positive result and its potential to be further enhanced and commercialized.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	11
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF TABLE	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem statement	2
1.3 Research Objective	3
1.4 Project Scope and limitation	4
1.5 The significance of the project	5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Pet Water Dispenser	6
2.2 Water Level Monitoring	7
2.3 Microcontroller	7
2.3.1 Ultrasonic Sensor Hc-Sr04	8
2.4 Arduino UNO board	8
2.4.1 Hardware	8
2.4.1.1 USB Port	9
2.4.1.2 ATmega 328P	9
2.4.2 Software	9
2.5 Global System for Mobile Communication	10

4.3 Functionality Testing	30
4.3.1 Arduino UNO Test	30
4.3.2 Jumper Cable Test	31
4.3.3 GSM Module Test	31
4.3.4 Ultrasonic Sensor HC-SR04 Test	33
4.3.5 16x2 LCD Display Test	35
4.3.6 Mini Water Pump Test	37
4.3.7 Relay Test	37
4.3.8 LED Light Test	38
4.4 Assembling the Hardware Component	39
4.5 Building the Prototype	43
4.6 Test Cases	45
4.6.1 GSM Network Performances Based on SMS and call	45
4.6.2 Sensitivity of the Ultrasonic Sensor	46
4.7 Summary	46
CHAPTER FIVE: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	47
5.1 Experimentation Results	47
5.1.1 The Ultrasonic Sensor Sensitivity Test Result	47
5.1.2 The Prototype Test Result	48
5.1.3 The GSM Received SMS Test Result	51
5.1.3.1 Receiver Location: Kolej Dahlia 1	55
5.1.3.2 Receiver Location: Star Complex UiTM Perlis	56
5.1.3.3 Receiver Location: Cmart, Arau	57
5.1.3.4 Receiver Location: Masjid Alwi, Kangar	57
5.1.3.5 Receiver Location: Kg Batu 3, Temoh, Perak	58
5.1.3.6 Receiver Location: Taman Seruling, Kuala Kubu B Selangor	haru, 58
5.1.4 The Result of GSM Call Performances	59
5.1.4.1 Receiver Location: Kolej Dahlia 1	59
5.1.4.2 Receiver Location: Star Complex UiTM Perlis	60
5.1.4.3 Receiver Location: Cmart, Arau	60
5.1.4.4 Receiver Location: Masjid Alwi, Kangar viii	61